## RESOLUTION NO. 2099

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AN AGREEMENT WITH KING COUNTY PROVIDING FOR FORWARD THRUST FUNDING FOR LIGHTING AND SIGNALIZATION ON LAKE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland that certain agreement, copy of which is attached hereto, between the City of Kirkland and King County providing for Forward Thrust Funding for lighting and signalization on Lake Washington Boulevard in conjunction with the conversion of electrical and telephone facilities from overhead to underground.

William 1 Words

test: sals

1

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

## AGREEMENT

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, King County, hereinafter called the "County", and the City of Kirkland, hereinafter called the "City", agree as follows:

- I. The County agrees to disburse funds for financing the acquisition, construction and installation of improved traffic control signals and street lighting served by underground wiring as called for in Section FF of Resolution No. 34569 in advance of the twelve year schedule of fund disbursement called for in said resolution, providing the City meets the following requirements:
  - A. The City shall make a request for Forward Thrust Underground Wiring Funds in writing to the King County Design Commission, describing the proposed project and giving a preliminary cost estimate of work to be performed.
  - B. Upon the King County Design Commission's preliminary review and approval of the above, the City shall then submit to the Design Commission specifications, final design drawings and cost estimate covering the proposed project.
  - C. When the King County Design Commission has approved the final design drawings, specifications and cost estimate, all work shall be performed under existing contracts between the City of Kirkland and Puget Sound Power and Light Company, and City of Kirkland and West Coast Construction Company, Inc., as approved by and for the reasons set forth in City of Kirkland Resolution No. 2093, adopted May 17, 1971. The City shall submit actual billings for work accomplished in conjunction with the approved project to King County before Forward Thrust funds will be made available.
- II. The City shall apply said money to the purposes authorized in said Resolution No. 34569, Section FF, in the manner and subject to the conditions provided in said resolution; shall operate and maintain all facilities acquired, constructed, developed or improved with said money; shall defend and save the County harmless from any claim of damage resulting from the acquisition, construction, development, improvement, operation, maintenance, repair,

DC0006

replacement or public use of such facilities; and shall perform or comply with all conditions of said Resolution No. 34569 contemplated by said resolution to be performed or complied with by agencies to which the proceeds of bonds issued pursuant to such resolution have been allocated and delivered.

III. The City further agrees that in the event such funds are not applied according to the above terms, the County shall be entitled to an immediate return of all such funds with interest. If such funds are not returned, the County may take appropriate legal action to recover such funds and reasonable legal fees.

Dated this 7th day of June , 1971. KING COUNTY CITY OF KIRKLAND Bv: By: Attest: Httest:

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk)